Land Title Guarantee Company CUSTOMER DISTRIBUTION

Date: June 26, 2017

Our Order Number: SR55064192

Property Address:1315 WALSEN ROAD, COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80921

KAREN L GRANT Attn: KAREN GRANT 1315 WALSEN RD COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903 klgee71@aol.com

If you have any inquiries or require further assistance, please contact Final Policy Department

Phone: 303-850-4158

Email Address: finals@ltgc.com

Property Information Binder

CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS

1. Definition of Terms

The following terms when used in this Binder mean:

- (a) "Land": The land described, specifically or by reference, in this Binder and improvements affixed thereto which by law constitute real property;
- (b) "Public Records": those records which impart constructive notice of matters relating to said land;
- (c) "Date": the effective date;
- (d) "the Assured": the party or parties named as the Assured in this Binder, or in a supplemental writing executed by the Company;
- (e) "the Company" means Old Republic National Title Insurance Company, a Minnesota stock company.

2. Exclusions from Coverage of this Binder

The company assumes no liability including cost of defense by reason of the following:

- (a) Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; taxes and assessments not yet due or payable and special assessments not yet certified to the Treasurer's office.
- (b) Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to water.
- (c) Title to any property beyond the lines of the Land, or title to streets, roads, avenues, lanes, ways or waterways on which such land abuts, or the right to maintain therein vaults, tunnels, ramps, or any other structure or improvement; or any rights or easements therein unless such property, rights or easements are expressly and specifically set forth in said description.
- (d) Mechanic's lien(s), judgment(s) or other lien(s).
- (e) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters: (a) created, suffered or agreed to by the Assured;
- (b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records as of the Date, but known to the Assured as of the Date; or (c) attaching or creating subsequent to the Date.

3. Prosecution of Actions

- (a) The Company shall have the right at its own costs to institute and prosecute any action or proceeding or do any other act which in its opinion may be necessary or desirable to establish or confirm the matters herein assured; and the Company may take any appropriate action under the terms of this Binder, whether or not it shall be liable thereunder and shall not thereby concede liability or waive any provision hereof.
- (b) In all cases where the Company does not institute and prosecute any action or proceeding, the Assured shall permit the Company to use, at its option, the name of the Assured for this purpose. Whenever requested by the Company, the Assured shall give the Company all reasonable aid in prosecuting such action or proceeding, and the Company shall reimburse the Assured for any expense so incurred.

4. Notice of Loss - Limitation of Action

A statement in writing of any loss or damage for which it is claimed the Company is liable under this Binder shall be furnished to the Company within sixty days after such loss or damage shall have been determined, and no right of action shall accrue to the Assured under this Binder until thirty days after such statement shall have been furnished, and no recovery shall be had by the Assured under this Binder unless action shall be commenced thereon with two years after expiration of the thirty day period. Failure to furnish the statement of loss or damage or to commence the action within the time herinbefore specified, shall be conclusive bar against maintenance by the Assured of any action under this Binder.

5. Option to Pay, Settle or Compromise Claims

The Company shall have the option to pay, settle or compromise for or in the name of the Assured any claim which could result in loss to the Assured within the coverage of this Binder, or to pay the full amount of this Binder. Such payment or tender of payment of the full amount of the Binder shall terminate all liability of the Company hereunder.

Copyright 2006-2013 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved. The use of this form is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association.

6. Limitation of Liability - Payment of Loss

- (a) The liability of the Company under this Binder shall be limited to the amount of actual loss sustained by the Assured because
- of reliance upon the assurances herein set forth, but in no event shall the liability exceed the amount of the liability stated on the face page hereof.
- (b) The Company will pay all costs imposed upon the Assured in litigation carried on by the Company for the Assured, and all costs and attorneys' fees in litigation carried on by the Assured with the written authorization of the Company.
- (c) No claim for loss or damages shall arise or be maintainable under this Binder (1) if the Company after having received notice of any alleged defect, lien or encumbrance not shown as an Exception or excluded herein removes such defect, lien or encumbrance within a reasonable time after receipt of such notice, or (2) for liability voluntarily assumed by the Assured in settling any claim or suit without written consent of the Company.
- (d) All payments under this Binder, except for attorney's fees as provided for in paragraph 6(b) thereof, shall reduce the amount of the liability hereunder pro tanto, and no payment shall be made without producing this Binder or an acceptable copy thereof for endorsement of the payment unless the Binder be lost or destroyed, in which case proof of the loss or destruction shall be furnished to the satisfaction of the Company.
- (e) When liability has been definitely fixed in accordance with the conditions of this Binder, the loss or damage shall be payable within thirty days thereafter.

7. Subrogation Upon Payment or Settlement

Whenever the Company shall have settled a claim under this Binder, all right of subrogation shall vest in the Company unaffected by any act of the Assured, and it shall be subrogated to and be entitled to all rights and remedies which the Assured would have had against any person or property in respect to the claim had this Binder not been issued. If the payment does not cover the loss of the Assured, the Company shall be subrogated to the rights and remedies in the proportion which the payment bears to the amount of said loss. The Assured, if requested by the Company, shall transfer to the Company all rights and remedies against any person or property necessary in order to perfect the right of subrogation, and shall permit the Company to use the name of the Assured in any transaction or litigation involving the rights or remedies.

8. Binder Entire Contract

Any action or actions or rights of action that the Assured may have or may bring against the Company arising out of the subject matter hereof must be based on the provisions of this Binder. No provision or condition of this Binder can be waived or changed except by a writing endorsed or attached hereto signed by the President, a Vice President, the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary or other validating officer of the Company.

9. Notices, Where Sent

All notices required to be given the Company and any statement in writing required to be furnished the Company shall be addressed to it at 400 Second Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401, (612) 371-1111.

10. Arbitration

Unless prohibited by applicable law, either the Company or the insured may demand arbitration pursuant to the Title Insurance Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association.

ANTI-FRAUD STATEMENT: Pursuant to CRS 10-1-128(6)(a), it is unlawful to knowingly provide false, incomplete or misleading facts or information to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the company. Penalties may include imprisonment, fines, denial of insurance and civil damages. Any insurance company or agent of an insurance company who knowingly provides false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information to a policyholder or claimant for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the policyholder or claimant with regard to a settlement or award payable from insurance proceeds shall be reported to the Colorado division of insurance within the department of regulatory agencies.

This anti-fraud statement is affixed and made a part of this policy.

Issued through the Office of: LAND TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY 3033 E 1ST AVE #600 DENVER, CO 80206 303-850-4165 OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY a Stock Company 400 Second Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 612) 371-1111

John E. Freyer, Jr., President

Mark Bilbrey, President

Rande Yeager, Secretary

ctib.cover.odt

Land Title Guarantee Company Representing Old Republic National Title Insurance Company

PROPERTY INFORMATION BINDER

Order Number: SR 55064192

Policy Number: PIB55064192.2357551

Liability: \$50,000.00

Fee: \$500.00

Subject to the exclusions from coverage, the limits of liability and other provisions of the Conditions and Stipulations hereto annexed and made a part of this Binder,

OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY a Corporation, herein called the Company,

GUARANTEES

KAREN L. GRANT

Herein called the Assured, against loss, not exceeding the liability amount stated above, which the assured shall sustain by reason of any incorrectness in the assurance which the Company hereby gives that, according to the public records as of June 20, 2017 at 5:00 P.M.

1. Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:

CLIVE S. GRANT AND KAREN L. GRANT, CO-TRUSTEES OF THE CLIVE AND KAREN GRANT REVOCABLE TRUST DATED OCTOBER 20, 2015

2. The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Binder

is:

A FEE SIMPLE

3. The land referred to in this Binder is situated in the State of Colorado, County of El Paso, described as follows:

THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO.

- 4. The following documents affect the land:
 - 1) RESERVATIONS AS SHOWN ON UNITED STATES PATENT RECORDED JULY 11, 1881 IN BOOK 45 AT PAGE $\underline{14}$.
 - 2) RESERVING ONE-HALF OF ALL OIL, GAS AND MINERALS AND RIGHTS PERTAINING THERETO UNDERLYING SUBJECT PROPERTY, AS SHOWN ON DEED RECORDED JULY 12, 1951 IN BOOK 1303 AT PAGE $\underline{512}$.
 - 3) THE EFFECT OF GRANT OF RIGHT OF WAY TO MOUNTAIN VIEW ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC., RECORDED JUNE 27, 1973, IN BOOK 2599 AT PAGE $\underline{445}$.

Land Title Guarantee Company Representing Old Republic National Title Insurance Company

PROPERTY INFORMATION BINDER

Order Number: SR 55064192

Policy Number: PIB55064192.2357551

- 4) THE EFFECT OF RESOLUTIONS PERTAINING TO EL PASO COUNTY PET ANIMAL CONTROL / DOG LICENSING, RECORDED OCTOBER 20, 1999, UNDER RECEPTION NO. 099163142 AND RECORDED NOVEMBER 7, 2002 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 202195447 AND RECORDED JANUARY 23, 2003 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 203015803 AND RECORDED AUGUST 11, 2006 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 206118779 AND RECORDED JULY 31, 2007 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 207101123 AND RECORDED AUGUST 6, 2007 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 207103126 AND RECORDED AUGUST 29, 2007 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 207113049 AND 207113050.
- 5) ANY RIGHTS, INTERESTS OR EASEMENTS IN FAVOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OR THE GENERAL PUBLIC, WHICH EXIST OR ARE CLAIMED TO EXIST IN, OVER, UNDER AND/OR ACROSS THE WATERS AND PRESENT BED AND BANKS OF SMITH CREEK.
- 6) ANY ADVERSE CLAIM BASED UPON THE ASSERTION THAT SAID LAND OR ANY PART THEREOF IS NOW OR AT ANY TIME HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN A NAVIGABLE RIVER, SLOUGH, OR OTHER NAVIGABLE BODY OF WATER.

NOTE: THIS BINDER DOES NOT REFLECT THE STATUS OF TITLE TO WATER RIGHTS OR REPRESENTATION OF SAID RIGHTS, RECORDED OR NOT.

NOTE: THIS BINDER IS NOT A REPORT OR REPRESENTATION AS TO MINERAL INTERESTS, AND SHOULD NOT BE USED, OR RELIED UPON, IN CONNECTION WITH THE NOTICE REQUIREMENTS THAT ARE SET FORTH IN CRS 24-65.5-103.

NOTE: ADDITIONAL UPDATES TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE BINDER MAY BE REQUESTED BY THE PROPOSED INSURED. ONE UPDATE IS INCLUDED WITH THIS BINDER AT NO ADDITIONAL COST, ANY ADDITIONAL UPDATES WILL BE ISSUED AT THE COST OF \$125 PER UPDATE. FOR EACH UPDATE PROVIDED, A REVISED BINDER WILL BE ISSUED SHOWING A NEW EFFECTIVE DATE AND ANY MATTERS RECORDED SINCE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE PREVIOUS BINDER.

ENDORSEMENT

Attached to Policy No. PIB55064192.2357551 Our Order No. 55064192

Issued By

Old Republic National Title Insurance Company

The effective date of said policy is hereby changed from JUNE 20, 2017 AT 5:00 P.M. to SEPTEMBER 2, 2017 AT 5:00 P.M.

The Company hereby insures:

- (1) That, except as otherwise expressly provided herein, there are no liens, encumbrances or other matters shown by the public records, affecting said estate or interest, other than those shown in said policy, except: NONE.
- (2) That, as shown by the public records, the title to said estate or interest is vested in the vestees shown in Schedule A;

This endorsement is issued as part of the Policy. Except as it expressly states, it does not (i) modify any of the terms and provisions of the Policy, (ii) modify any prior endorsements, (iii) extend the Date of Policy, or (iv) increase the Amount of Insurance. To the extent a provision of the Policy or a previous endorsement is inconsistent with an express provision of this endorsement, this endorsement controls. Otherwise, this endorsement is subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Policy and of any prior endorsements.

Dated: September 07, 2017

Old Republic National Title Insurance Company

By: Land Title Guarantee Company

Authorized Signature